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FreitasRupraEhtF uneralHome

Gerald & Cindy Hitchcock — Owners
25 Hwy 208 / P.O. Box 1271

Yerington, Nevada 89447

Telephone: (775) 463-2911 FAX Number: (775) 463-9431
E-Mail: FreitasRuprachtFuneralHome@gmail.com

Web site: www.FRFH.net

GENERAL PRICE LIST

These prices are effective, November 1, 2025
but are subject to change withour notice.

“Our Services are designed to fit your Needs”

Gerald Hitchcock

Funeral Director, Embalmer, Cremation Specialist and Owner

Nevada Funeral Director License #614, Nevada Embalmers Lice #603-R
California Funeral Directo License #1513, California Embalmers License #6976
Former Montana License #442, Nevada Insurance License #796649
NFDA Certified Cremation Operator (CCO)

Cindy Hitchcock

Office Manager / Owner

Ngtional Fuseral Direclors Association




Freitas Rupracht Funeral Home
(FRFH)

Thank you for selecting our funeral home. We are a family owned
funeral service providing complete funeral and cremation
arrangements. We distinguish ourselves through the care and quality
of our service, facilites and a sensitive and willing attitude to fulfill
the needs and wishes of every family we serve. If you have any
questions, please ask. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you in
the time of need. Again, “Our Services are designed to fit your Needs”

FRFH Credit Policy

We are a small independent business providing services and merchandise and are totally
dependent upon our clients for prompt payment. Therefore, payment is requested at the
time of the arrangement conference. When monies are not readily available or
guaranteed to us for funeral expenses and merchandise, evidence of financing and
payment must be given prior to the time of the service being scheduled and/or
announced. If an insurance policy is assigned to us as payment it must be verified and
an additional fee will be made for processing and handling. Under circumstances where
the estate of the Deceased will bear full resonsibility an addional charge will be made for
the filing of the estate to the court. However, all Cash advances, Special fees and
Merchandise must be paid prior to any performance of service by the funeral
home.

FRFH does accept ‘some’ credit cards as a method of payment.
FRFH does impose a convenience fee (4%) on credit cards that is not greater than our
cost of acceptance. FRFH accepts Visa, Mastercard.
We do not accept Discover or American Express
The following method of payment will be accepted:
1.) Cash or Personal Check
2.) Visa or MasterCard Credit Cards
3.) Insurance Assignment
Additional fee for Insurance assignment - $175.00

We do not accept Payments that are to be made for Estate settlements.
=**[{owever, in certain specific circumstances that this is the only method of payment
and the executor is not next-of-kin we may accept this form of payment, An
additional fee of $495.00 will be charged plus interest fee of 1.5% after two months




The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers.
However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic service
and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not
specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide
describing the funeral goods and services selected.
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4 BASIC SERVES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR & STAFF $2,070.00

This fee for our basic service and overhaed will be added to total cost

of the funeral arrangements you select (This fee is already included in our

charges for direct cremation, immediate burials, and forwarding and

receiving remains) Our basic fee for the services of funeral director and

staff includes, but is not limited to, staff to respond to initial request for service,

arrangement conference with family, clergy; preparation and filing of necessary certificates

and permits, coordination with those providing other portions of the service, ¢.g. cemetery

crematory, and other overhead expenses relative to our facility such as insurance, maintenance and utility
expenses and equipment and inventory expense

L 4 TRANSFER OF REMAINS TO FUNERAL HOME $ 475.00
This fee for local (Yerington) removals
Smith Valley/ Silver Springs & Schurz - $495.00;
Fernley/Dayton - $515.00; Carson City-$535.00; Reno - $550.00

L 4 PROFESSIONAL EMBALMING $ 775.00
Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law.
Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral
arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming
you usually have the rignt to choose an arrangement that does not require you
pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

Special care and preparation for Autopsied remains - $475.00

Special care for Organ donor repair $475.00

Use of Preparation room/Facility for Clinical Donation $300.00

OTHER PREPARATION OF THE BODY
Refrigeration fee (after fourth day) $ 50.00 per day
Dressing and/or Casketing the remains $325.00
Hairstyling by in house hairdresser $ 50.00
Alternative Care of Unembalmed remains $395.00

(This charge is made when embalming is declined and remains are to be ID viewed or casketed)
Removal of Pacemaker (required when cremation is selected) $ 50.00
Shelter of the remains $ 75.00

This fee is charged when FRFH is not handling service but is requested to hold remains




USE OF FACILITES, EQUIPMENT & STAFF

Use of facilities and staff for visitation in our facility
During business hours: 10:00 am — 4:00 pm $275.00
After hours; 6:00 pm — 8:00 pm $475.00
Use of Chapel for ID Viewing $195.00

(Maximum 30 minutes at funeral home, immediate family only with signed authorization.)

Use of facilities for funeral/memorial service at FRFH $575.00

Use of Equipment & Staff for service at off site $450.00
Staff and Equipment for Graveside Service $450.00
Delivery of Urn or Casket to cemetery/No service $250.00
Additional charge may required for;
For Saturday, Sunday or Holiday service $475.00
For after Hours for evening, Rosary or Wake Service ~ $395.00
After hours fee or Additional staff $150.00
(Business hours Monday — Friday — 9:00 am — 5:00 pm)
AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT
Funeral Hearse (Coach) $495.00
Service Vehicle $345.00
(Can be used instead of Hearse to transport Casket or Urn)
Flower/Utility Vehicle $195.00
Transfer of remains to WCME/Reno $325.00

Mileage charge per loaded mile outside local area - $2.25 per mile

If overnight stay is determined necessary, a fee will be added $395.00
(This includes Hotel, Meals and Overtime for staff)

MERCHANDISE:
Adult Caskets range in price from $1,195.00 to $5,995.00

A Casket Price List is available at the funeral home
FRFH also offers Adult Caskets from Batesville Family Selection Catolog

Alternative Container range in price from $75.00 to $3,595.00
FRFH Outer Burial Container (Local cemeteries do not require)
Black Dome liner - $775.00
Urn Vaults range in price from $145.00 to $395.00
Cremation Urns range in price from $45.00 to $495.00 from selection room
others as selected from Catolog charged as indicated from supplier
FRFH does not stock Children Caskets, Selections will be made from supplier catologs
Ziegler Unit - $995.00
Individual Scattering Tubes - $49.00
MEMORIAL SUPPLIES
Framed PHOTO REGISTER Book - $30.00
Memorial register book - $50.00
Memorial Package (Book, Folders & Thank you’s) - $165.00




MERCHANDISE (Continued)

Memorial Folders (Per 100) - $125.00 (Standard in House printing)
Acknowledgement Cards - $10.00 per box

Tribute Blankets - $195.00

Crucifix - $25.00  Rosary — (single) - $15.00

COVID-19 Pouch Light weight Body Pouch or BioSeal Pouch  $125.00

Heavy Body Pouch - $195.00

Plastic Cremation Sleeve (required by Crematory) - $25.00

Grave Markers Headstones - as selected

Temporary Gravemarker - $30.00 (This fee is refunded if family orders marker from FRFH)
Silk Flower Arrangements — as selected

OTHER SERVICES

Obituary placed on FRFH website - No charge when we handle service
$40.00 when we do not handle service
Newspaper Obituary - FRFH will not place in paper, we request family to contact paper

CREMATION FEE: $495.00
Our Cremation fee includes Crematory fee, transportation fee
to deliver and return to families 7 - 10 days after all paper work
is completed

Additional charge for;
Rush Cremation (to be returned 2-3 days) $200.00
Overweight Fee (remains over 300 pounds require this fee) ~ $125.00

Overweight requires larger cremation unit)

To witnesse cremation, an additional fee - $275.00

Scattering fee by FRFH

Not witnessed, Local area $195.00
Othe requested locations by quote

Packaging and Mailing Cremated remains - $195.00
This fee includes packaging, and mailing priorty mail
Preparation of forms for International shipping - $150.00
Transfer cremated remains into Family/Outside selected urn - $20.00

Nevada Certified copies of the Death Certificate - $25.00 each
(FRFH has a processing fee of $5.00 per order)

FRFH charge for correcting Nevada Death Certificate - $50.00 plus state fee $45.00




Forwarding of Remains to another Funeral Home $3,555.00

This charge includes the services of funeral director & staff,

transfer of deceased from place of death, embalming, and
transportation to Reno Tahoe International Airport. This charge

does not include Casket or Shipping container, any viewing/visitation
or local funeral services or Air Transportation charge.

Receiving remains from another Funeral Home $2,995.00

This charge includes our basic service fee, transportation from

Reno Tahoe International Airport, shelter of remains and transfer to

local cemetery. This fee does not include any merchandise, visitation/viewings,
funeral ceremonies or any cemetery charges.

IMMEDIATE BURIAL PRICE RANGE - $3.215.00 TO $4,410.00
Our charge for immediate burial includes our basic service fee,
transfer of decedent from place of death, ref/shelter, transportation to cemetery.
This fee does not include use of facilities for viewing/visitation, funeral/
graveside service or any cash advances and any cemetery fees.
Immediate burial with container furnished by family $3,215.00
Immediate burial with 20 ga steel N/S Apolo Casket ~ $4,410.00
DIRECT CREMATION PRICE RANGE RANGE $2,095.00 TO $3.365.00
The charge for Direct Cremation includes our basic service fee, transfer
from place of death, ref/shelter, transportation to crematory. The charge
does not include use of facilities for viewing/visitation, funeral/memorial
service, sales tax or Cremation Fee.

If you want to arrange for a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container.
Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like
fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering)

The containers FRFH provides is our basic cremation container, heavy cardboard
no interior, a Novato container, a Doeskin container and a Hadley container

Direct cremation with container provided by family $2,095.00

Direct cremation with our minimum container $2,170.00
Direct Cremation with NOVATO container $3,065.00
Direct Cremation with DOESKIN container $3,165.00

Direct Cremation with HADLEY container $3,365.00




CHILD AND INFANT SERVICES
FRFH wants to provide quality services at a charitable rate for families
who experience the death of an infant or child
Items in this GPL will be discounted by 50% for children ages 2 — 16;
Fees will be reduced by 90% for services for a child less than two years of age.

FRFH also will offer a family hardship discount when necessary to certain families who meet the criteria for
assistance that do not meet the County assistance program

OPENING & CLOSING CHARGES

Casket grave — Valley View Cemetery $ 825.00
For Elm Tree & Hillcrest as billed
When burial liner is used - VVC $ 925.00
Elm Tree Cemetery as billed

Hillcrest Cemetery as billed

Single Standard Cremation Urn (VVC) $ 195.00
When Cremation urn vault is used (VVC) $ 275.00
Elm Tree Cemetery $ 335.00

Hillcrest Cemetery $ 395.00

**\ost graves are still dug by hand, if a backhoe is required an additional fee
will be made by backhoe operator

CEMETERY SET-UP FEE
Casket grave - Valley View Cemetery $ 315.00
Elm Tree Cemetery $ 375.00
Hillcrest Cemetery $ 425.00
CEMETERY EQUIPMENT
(Includes safety boards, greens, set of chairs Lowering device or Hand Straps, Table for U display)
Casket grave - Valley View Cemetery $ 225.00
Elm Tree Cemetery $ 295.00
Hillcrest Cemetery $ 325.00
U Grave - Valley View Cemetery $ 195.00
Elm Tree Cemetery $ 245.00

Grave location must be verified by cemetery officals. Once verified
a minimum of 72 hours is required for any O/C of grave. Fees mus be paid
prior to service

Additonal fee may be required if plot is capped, or if gravel or pavers
are on grave. We will NOT be responsible to replace those items, the
replacement will be the families resposibilty.

All graves are backfilled and a small mound is left for settling purpose.




